14:27

| Substitute Form PTO-1595  | Attorney Docket Number: 50291/016001      |  |
|---|---|--|
| Certificate of Fuesimile Transmission   |   |  |
| Date of Transmission:   | October 12, 2005                          |  |
| I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile to Attention: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450; Facsimile No. 571- |   |  |
| Guy Beardsley   | Signature of Person Sending Transmission  |  |
| Printed Name of Person Scnding Transmission   | Signature of Person Sending Hattsinission |  |

#### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

| Please record the attached document.  |   |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|
| Names of all conveying parties:   | 2. Names and addresses of all receiving parties:  |  |  |
| Karolinska Innovations AB   | Neurochem (International) Limited PSE-Parc Scientifique sur le site de l'Ecole Polytechnique Fédérale de Lausanne Ecublens, CH-1015 Lausanne Switzerland  |  |  |
| Additional names attached: NO   | Additional names/addresses attached: NO   |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  [X] Assignment  [ ] Merger  [ ] Security Agreement  [ ] Change of Name  [ ] Other:  Execution Date: August 30, 2004 and September 28, 2004  |   |  |  |
| 4. Application numbers or patent numbers:   |   |  |  |
| A. Patent Application Number(s): 60/009,386; 09/850,061; 10/721,774   | B. Patent Number(s):<br>6,331,440   |  |  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Susan M. Michaud, Ph.D. Reg. No. 42,885 Clark & Elbing LLP 101 Federal Street Boston, MA 02110 Customer No.: 21559 | <ul> <li>6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 4</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):\$160.00 <ol> <li>Fee enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to charge deposit account</li> </ol> </li> <li>8. Deposit account number: 03-2095. Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to Deposit Account No. 03-2095.</li> </ul> |  |  |

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and the attached is the original document or a true copy thereof.

Susan M. Michaud, Ph.D. Name of person signing

**PATENT REEL: 016871 FRAME: 0367** 



#### SCHEDULE B

# Form of Short Form Assignment Agreement

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For valuable consideration,

| Full Name of Assignor     | Business Address                              | Country |
|---------------------------|---|---------|
| Karolinska Innovations AB | Fogdevreten 2B<br>Stockholm, Sweden<br>171 77 | Sweden  |

#### hereby assigns to:

| Full Name of Assignee                | Business Address   | Country     |
|--------------------------------------|--|-------------|
| Neurochem (International)<br>Limited | Neuhausstrasse 5<br>6318 Walchwil, Canton Zug<br>Switzerland | Switzerland |

and to its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements that are subject of the following applications for patent, identified as:

PCT Application No. PCT/SE96/01621 (WO 97/21728) filed on December 9, 1996 under the title "Peptide Binding the KLVFF-Sequence of Amyloid-beta"

Application No. SE 9504467-3, filed on December 12, 1995

Application No. US 60/009,386, filed on December 29, 1995

Application No. PCT/SE96/01621, filed on December 9, 1996

Application No. EP 96 940 740.2, filed on December 9, 1996

Application No. US 09/095,106, filed on June 10, 1998 (U.S. Patent 6,331,440, granted December 18, 2001)

Application No. US 09/850,061, filed on May 8, 2001

Application No. US 10/721,774, filed on November 26, 2003,

PATENT REEL: 016871 FRAME: 0368



This assignment includes said applications, any and all patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing dates of said applications under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations, and like rights of exclusion, and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for us and our respective legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements, and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment. This assignment also includes the right to sue for past acts of infringement, whether based on any patents issuing from applications listed herein or based on provisional rights from any patent applications listed herein.

### Assignor:

I hereby state that I am entitled to sign this document on behalf of the Assignor, Karolinska Innovations AB.

Name: Comy Bogentoff Olg Flink Date Date Title: Managing Director

Witness #1:

Eh Erra Heushow Eva Hernström 2004-08-30
Signature Printed Name Date

2

Mtl# 978682.6

REEL: 016871 FRAME: 0369

## Assignee:

I hereby state that I am entitled to sign this document on behalf of the Assignee, Neurochem (International) Limited.

Name: Dr. Francine Gervais

Title: Chairman of the Board of Directors

28 September 2004 Date

Witness #1:

Signature

Printed Name

28 SuptemBra 2004

Date

Witness#2

*S*ignature

Printed Name

Date

3